

MUNICIPALITY OF THE DISTRICT OF CLARE

BY-LAW NO. 20 RESPECTING DEED TRANSFER TAX

PART 1 – TITLE

1.0 This by-law shall be known as By-Law No. 20 and may be cited as the Deed Transfer Tax By-Law.

PART 2 - RATE

2.0 The rate of Deed Transfer Tax in the Municipality of the District of Clare is one percent (1%) of the value of the property transferred.

PART 3 - COLLECTION

3.0 The Registrar of Deeds shall be the agent and collector of the Deed Transfer Tax for the Municipality of the District of Clare, in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Land Transfer Tax Act.

PART 4 - REPEAL

4.0 All former Deed Transfer Tax By-Laws of the Municipality of the District of Clare heretofore adopted by Council are hereby repealed.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of the By-Law Respecting Deed Transfer Tax adopted and in full force in the Municipality of the District of Clare.

DATED at Little Brook, Nova Scotia this 24 [#]	day of <u>february</u> , 2022.
SEAL SE	Stéphane Cyr, Chief Administrative Officer

Chief Administrative Officer's Annotation for Official By-Law Book	
Date of First Reading	January 19, 2022
Date of First Publication	January 27, 2022
Date of Hearing of Public Objections	February 16, 2022
Date of Second Reading and Enactment	February 16, 2022
Date of Final Publication Following Second Reading	February 24, 2022
Date Sent to Nova Scotia Department of Municipal Affairs	February 24, 2022